transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the Audit Committee.

Foreign exchange risk Lonza is exposed to foreign exchange risk on sales, purchases
and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currencies of Group entities. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily de-
nominated are USD, EUR, GBP, SGD and BRL.

In managing its exposure regarding the fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates,
Lonza has entered into a variety of currency swaps, foreign exchange contracts and op-
tions. These agreements generally include the exchange of one currency against another
currency at a future date. To hedge currency risk, forward contracts are designated as cash
flow hedges. Lonza adopts a policy of hedging 100 % of the committed contractual exposure.
The hedging of the planned contractual exposure depends on Lonza’s view of the market.

The table below shows the impact on post-tax profit and equity, if at 31 December a currency
had strengthened (+) or weakened (–) versus the Swiss franc with all other variables held
constant as a result of the currency exposures outlined in the tables below:

Currency
million CHF

Sensitivity Post-tax profit Equity

2011 2010 2011 2010
+ – + – + – + –

USD + / – 10 % 4.8 (4.8) 7.1 (7.1) 0.3 (0.3) 0.1 (0.1)
EUR + / – 5 % 1.2 (1.2) 0.1 (0.1) 0.1 (0.1) 0.0 0.0
GBP + / – 10 % (0.2) 0.2 0.5 (0.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
JPY + / – 5 % 0.0 0.0 (0.2) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BRL + / – 10 % 1.8 (1.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

31.4

145Lonza Annual Report 2011

Lonza’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows, based on notional amounts:

31 December 2011
million CHF

USD GBP EUR CHF JPY BRL SGD CZK Other Total

Other investments  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 0
Long-term loans and advances  53  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2 55
Trade receivables, net  208  28  79  1  0  23  0  0  6  345
Other receivables, prepaid expenses
and accrued income  7  11  11  0  0  0  2  0  0  31
Short-term advances  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Cash and cash equivalents  35  1  24  0  0  7  1  0  5  73
Long-term debt 1 (22)  0 (2)  0  0  0  0  0  0 (24)
Other long-term liabilities  0  0  0  0  0 (1) (2)  0  0 (3)
Other short-term liabilities (92) (46) (34) (11)  0 (4) (2)  0  0 (189)
Trade payables (13) (2) (25)  0  0 (4) (9)  0  0 (53)
Short-term debt 1 (14)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 (14)
Gross balance sheet exposure  162 (8)  53 (10)  0  21 (10)  0  13  221

Currency-related instruments  (106)  6 (26)  0  0  0  0  0  0 (126)

Net exposure  56 (2)  27 (10)  0  21 (10)  0  13  95

31 December 2010
million CHF

USD GBP EUR CHF JPY BRL SGD CZK Other Total

Other investments  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Long-term loans and advances  40  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  40
Trade receivables, net  115  26  57  1  0  0  0  0  1  200
Other receivables, prepaid expenses
and accrued income  1  0  3  0  0  0  0  1  2  7
Short-term advances  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1
Cash and cash equivalents  59  3  5  0  0  0  0  0  0  67
Long-term debt (16)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 (16)
Other long-term liabilities  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 (2) (2)
Other short-term liabilities (25) (22) (27)  0 (3)  0  0 (2) (5) (84)
Trade payables (10) (1) (13)  0 (2)  0  0  0 (8) (34)
Short-term debt (16)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 (16)
Gross balance sheet exposure  149  6  25  1 (5)  0  0 (1) (12)  163

Estimated forecast purchases  (41)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 (41)
Currency-related instruments (25)  0 (24)  0  1  0  2  12  0 (34)

Net exposure  83  6  1  1 (4)  0  2  11 (12)  88

1  The acquisition bridge financing was raised in USD by Lonza Swiss Finance Ltd, which granted a USD loan of the
same amount to Lonza America Inc. As a result, there is no foreign currency exposure in the consolidated income
statement associated to the acquisition bridge financing.

146 Lonza Annual Report 2011

The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

Balance sheet year-end rates 2011 2010

EU Euro 1.2163 1.2511
USA Dollar 0.9416 0.9369
Great Britain Pound sterling 1.4517 1.4489
Singapore Singapore dollar 0.7243 0.7309
China Renminbi 0.1496 0.1421

Income statement year-average rates 2011 2010